be fixed by the common council, not to exceed one hundred and fifty dollars for the year, and two dollars per day for each day he serves on the board of equalization," and the remainder of said section shall remain unchanged.

Repeals sec. 20, chapter 47, laws of 1889. SECTION 6. Section 20 of said chapter 47 of the

laws of 1889 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. All acts and parts of acts conflicting in any manner with any of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1891.

No. 253, A.]

[Published March 19, 1891.

## CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of New London.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Amends chap-162, laws of 1877.

Licensing of dogs.

SECTION 1. Section 3, of sub-chapter 5, of chapter 162, laws of 1877, entitled "An act to incorporate the city of New London," is hereby amended by adding thereto a sub-section 51, which shall read as follows: 51. To provide for licensing the keeping of dogs, in said city at a sum or rate of not less than one dollar (\$.00) nor more than ten dollars (\$10.00), a year for each dog, and to provide a badge or token to be carried by each licensed dog, and for the killing and destruction in a summary manner of all dogs not licensed whenever the same may be found within the city, and to punish by fine any person or persons keeping unlicensed dogs within said city.

Section 2. Section 1, of sub-chapter 3, of said chapter 162, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, treasurer, city clerk, assessor and school commissioner, to be elected by the city at large, and the following officers to be elected

Amends chapter 162, laws of 1577; elective city offices and time of election. from each ward, viz.: One alderman, to be elected at the general charter election in 1891, whose term of office shall be for one year, and one alderman from each ward whose term of office shall be for two years; and there shall be elected from each ward at each general charter election thereafter, one alderman from each ward whose term of office shall be for two years; there shall also be elected from each ward, one school commissioner, one supervisor to represent his ward in the county board of supervisors, one justice of the peace and one constable. The common council shall have power to appoint one street commissioner, chief of police, city attorney, city surveyor and such other officers as are necessary for the proper management of the affairs of the city.

SECTION 3. Section 6, sub-chapter 4. of said Amends chapchapter 162, is hereby amended so as to read as ter 162, laws of Section 6. The street commissioner shall see that all ordinances of the city relating to commissioner. the obstruction and cleaning of sidewalks, streets, bridges, alleys, public grounds, gutters, sewers and rivers in said city are duly observed and kept, and shall control all persons employed therein and have the general supervision over all work let by contract for the making, grading, paving, graveling, repairing and cleaning of streets, bridges, sidewalks, alleys, reservoirs and gutters, unless the common council shall otherwise direct. and he shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by this charter and the ordinances of said city. He shall be liable to removal from office for incompetency or official misconduct, by the common council in manner provided by this act. He shall receive such compensation for his services as the common council may determine, and not less than three hundred and not exceeding six hundred dollars per annum.

SECTION 4. Section 12, of sub chapter 4, of said Amends chapchapter 162, is hereby amended to read as fol- 1877. laws of lows: Section 12. The chief of police shall attend all meetings of the common council, and Powers and shall perform such duties as shall be prescribed duties of chief by the common council for the preservation of the public peace and collection of license moneys and fines, and shall receive such compensation as the council may determine. He

shall possess all the powers of constables in towns in Waupaca and Outagamie counties, and may serve all lawful processes directed to him, or to the sheriff, or any constable of said counties and be subject to the same liabilities. He shall execute and return all writs and processes to him directed, and when necessary, in criminal cases, or for violation of any ordinance of said city, or law of the state, may pursue and serve the same in any part of the state. He shall suppress all riots, disturbances and breaches of the peace, and abate all nuisances thereig. He shall apprehend all persons in the act of committing any offense against any ordinance of said city, or laws of this state, and within reasonable time, bring such persons before competent authority for examination; and for such services he shall receive such fees as are allowed to constables for like services. also cause all laws and ordinances in force in said city in relation to animals running at large, to be observed and kept, and it is hereby made his duty to take up and impound such animals, and he shall be poundmaster or keeper.

Conflicting acts repealed.

Section 5. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed, so far as they conflict with this act.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1891.

No. 657, A.]

[Published March 18, 1891.

## CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT to amend chapter 195 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1878, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Waupun."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 195, of the laws of Wisconster 195, laws of sin for the year 1878, is hereby amended as follows: Section 1. Section 1, of chapter 3, so that